and the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (RGGI) in the northeast remain the only two active
carbon-pricing programs in the US. Based on historical prices from 2017 to 2018, the carbon price
of the RGGI is predicted to be 3–5 $/t [62], while that of California is 13–15 $/t [63]. Wind power is
predicted to have a negative abatement price in most cases, which means that it is more economical
than gas-fired plants, even without considering carbon abatement. Only in pessimistic scenarios,
such as a 10% reduction in the capacity factor, is an abatement carbon price incentive needed to reduce
emissions. This means that wind power will be a competitive energy production method in most
scenarios and regions. However, the abatement carbon price of PV is still high, being above 15 $/t
in each scenario. California has put minimum allowance prices on track to rise by 5% in real terms
annually [64]. Even if the policy does result in a minimum price of about $26 per metric ton in 2030,
photovoltaics is still uneconomical when compared with gas-fired plants and they are in need of other
strong policy support.

Table 6. Abatement carbon price ($/t) under separate changes of different parameters.

Wind Utility-Scale
Photovoltaic

Residential
Photovoltaic

Reference −2.54 46.68 242.80

Cumulative Capacity −10% −0.98 47.87 244.57
+10% −3.82 45.61 240.88

Depreciable Life 15 years 9.52 67.35 291.20
25 years −9.19 35.28 216.10

Capacity Factor −10% 8.37 64.18 280.89
10% −11.24 32.74 211.63

Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Costs −10% −4.30 45.44 239.91
10% −0.77 47.92 245.68

Gas-fired plant Levelized Cost of
Energy (LCOE)

−10% 7.41 56.74 252.80
10% −12.49 36.61 232.80

Sustainability 2019, 11, 2310 13 of 16

5. Conclusions and Policy Implications

The pace of renewable energy deployment and the path of cost reduction are uncertain. Therefore,
it is necessary to explore different cost reduction paths and social impacts to gain policy implications.
In this study, the two-factor learning curve showed a good fit for the decline in wind power and PV
investment costs in the United States over the past decade. The calculated learning rates showed that
both energy sources are rapidly developing technologies, with improved LSR values when compared
with those that are presented in previous literature. Driver analysis found that the effective knowledge